foreign currencies into Canadian dollars as a strategy to mitigate foreign exchange risk.

The following sensitivity analysis summarizes the impact on the Plan’s net assets available for benefits, following
reasonably possible changes in foreign currency exchange rates, for each currency to which the Plan has a
significant exposure.

19 of 95

University of Waterloo Pension Plan for Faculty and Staff

Notes to financial statements

December 31, 2023

14

 Impact of change in exchange
rates

 +5% -5%

United States Dollar [$]  34,812,584   (34,812,584)
Euro [€]  6,954,526   (6,954,526)
Japanese Yen [¥]  4,017,174   (4,017,174)
British Pound Sterling [£]  3,066,581   (3,066,581)
Swiss Francs [₣]  1,941,961   (1,941,961)
Danish Krone [Øre]  1,776,932   (1,776,932)

Market risk for equity investments

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of the Plan’s investments in equities to a possible
change of 10% in the relevant equity indices. The beta of each equity mandate, a measure of volatility, has been
applied in estimating this sensitivity.

Fluctuation of

Impact of % change
in fair value on net

assets Sensitivity
   $

Equities
Canadian Stock market indices +10% 16,579,469
  -10% (16,579,469)

Pooled funds Stock market indices +10% 126,352,423

  -10% (126,352,423)

7. Management and administrative expenses

[a] Management and administrative expenses

Management and administrative expenses consist of the following:

 2023 2022
 $ $

Investment management 3,660,505 3,583,907
Custodial 174,500 221,795
Actuarial 351,979 302,986
Audit 22,920 19,340
Administration 982,541 841,583
Harmonized Sales Tax 488,439 588,467

 5,680,884 5,558,078

20 of 95

University of Waterloo Pension Plan for Faculty and Staff

Notes to financial statements

December 31, 2023

15

[b] Management and administrative fees payable

Management and administrative fees payable consist of the following:

 2023 2022
 $ $

Investment management 875,310 894,243

Custodial 28,962 47,830

Actuarial 61,991 63,810

Audit 21,400 19,000

Administration 420,601 69,145

HST 57,143 74,191

 1,465,407 1,168,219

[c] Contributions

There were no required contributions past due at December 31, 2023.

8. Transfers from other plans

Transfers from other plans represent transfers into the Plan from external pension plans of Plan Participants’
previous employers.

9. Capital management

The capital of the Plan is represented by the net assets available for benefits. The Plan’s objectives when
managing its capital are to: [i] safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern including compliance with
regulatory requirements under the Pension Benefits Act (Ontario), and [ii] satisfy its obligations to pay benefits to
the Plan participants. In meeting these objectives, the Sponsor periodically reviews the funding and investment